



HEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

10.12.01

To the Hon. Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Name of conveying party(ies):

UNIPAT AG

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? () Yes X No

3. Nature of conveyance:

[X] Assignment

Merger

[] Change of Name

[] Other

[] Security Agreement

Execution Date: October 1, 2001

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):

Name:

HYDRO-THOMA LIMITED

Street Address:

Chalet Abaco

Green Road

St. Clement, Jersey

British Isles

4. Application number(s) or patent (numbers):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:

A. Patent Application No(s).

B. Patent No(s).

4,979,583

400

Additional numbers attached? [1 Yes [X] No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

YOUNG & THOMPSON Second Floor 745 South 23rd Street Arlington, VA 22202 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:

one (1)

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)......\$ 40.00
[X] Enclosed

Il Authorized to be charged to deposit account

Deposit Account No. 25 - 0120
 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account.)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Andrew Patch
Name of Person Signing

Signature

October 15, 2001

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet: [2]

resident (A.C. - CERTICAL METER) Rojak

> PATENT REEL: 012252 FRAME: 0799

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

Whereas, Unipat AG, a corporation of the Canton of Glarus Switzerland, having a principal place of business at Postgasse 21, CH-8750 Glarus (hereafter referred to as "Assignor") is the owner by assignment of all right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled:

U.S. Letters Patent No. 4,979,583 VARIABLE SPEED TRANSAXLE Issued: December 25, 1990

Whereas, Hydro-Thoma Limited, a corporation of the British Channel Island of Jersey, having a principal place of business at Chalet Abaco, Green Road, St.Clement, Jersey, British Channel Islands (hereafter referred to as "Assignee" **Assignee** is desirous of acquiring all right title and interest in said Patent expressly including the right to bring suit for any past infringement of the patent and to retain all proceeds from any such suit including any proceeds for infringement which occurred prior to this Assignment.

Now therefore after, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) paid to Assignor, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's interest in said patent, and in and to any reissues thereof expressly including the right to bring suit for any past infringement of the patent and to retain all proceeds from any such suit including any proceeds for infringement which occurred prior to this Assignment. This Assignment is effective October 1st, 2001.

UNIPAT AG

By Christian home

Title DIRECTOR

Date 1 ST OCTOBER 2001

PATENT
RECORDED: 10/15/2001 REEL: 012252 FRAME: 0800